

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

R.V., a minor by and through his next friend and
mother N.R., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JANET L. YELLEN, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 8:20-cv-1148-PWG

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Sue	2
A. Plaintiffs Have an Injury-In-Fact Necessary for Article III Standing	2
1. A Victim of Disparate Treatment Possesses an Injury in Fact	2
2. Citizen Children Plaintiffs Have a Personal Stake in Their Households Receiving the Portion of Emergency Aid Earmarked for Children.....	3
3. Plaintiffs Are Not Challenging Anyone’s Tax Liability	6
4. Parent Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	8
5. The Factual Dispute over H.G.T.’s Tax Returns is Immaterial to Her and Her Children’s Standing.....	8
B. Citizen Children Plaintiffs’ Claims Fall Within the Zone of Interests Protected by the CARES Act and the Fifth Amendment	10
II. The CARES Act Is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny.....	11
A. The VIN Requirement Discriminates on the Basis of Immigration Status.....	12
B. The VIN Requirement Challenged Here Punishes Citizen Children Plaintiffs Based on Their Parents’ Immigration Status	13
C. Laws That Discriminate Against Citizens Based on Their Parents’ Immigration Status Warrant Heightened Scrutiny.....	17
III. The VIN Requirement Fails Heightened Scrutiny	22
IV. The VIN Requirement Fails Rational Basis Scrutiny.....	24
V. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Equitable Relief.....	27
VI. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Damages	27
A. The CARES Requires the Secretary of the Treasury to Distribute Payments	27
B. Parent Plaintiffs Satisfy the Statutory Requirements to Receive Emergency Aid If the Constitutional Infirmary Is Removed.....	29
C. This Court Has Authority to Award Damages Even Though Doing So Involves Severing Unconstitutional Language	31
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amador v. Mnuchin</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D. Md. 2020).....	21
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	4
<i>Barr v. Comm’r</i> , 51 T.C. 693 (1969).....	26
<i>Cassano v. Carb</i> , 436 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Charter Fed. Sav. Bank v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 976 F.2d 203 (4th Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>Club Italia Soccer & Sports Org. v. Charter Twp. of Shelby</i> , 470 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 435 (2011).....	31
<i>Conservation Council of N.C. v. Costanzo</i> , 505 F.2d 498 (4th Cir. 1974).....	3
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , No. 20-cv-00858, 2020 WL 5076999 (C.D. Cal. July 8, 2020).....	21
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , No. 20-cv-00858, 2020 WL 5492994 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2020).....	25
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	15, 19, 20
<i>Fuentes v. White</i> , 709 F. Supp. 1026 (D. Kan. 1989).....	15
<i>Fulani v. Brady</i> , 935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Fulani v. League of Women Voters Educ. Fund</i> , 882 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Gentry v. United States</i> , 546 F.2d 343 (Ct. Cl. 1976).....	31

Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood,
441 U.S. 91 (1979).....5

Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984).....2

In re Campbell,
761 F.2d 1181 (6th Cir. 1985)7

Intercommunity Justice & Peace Ctr. v. Registrar, Ohio Bureau of Motor Vehicles,
440 F. Supp. 3d 877 (S.D. Ohio 2020)15

Jet Courier Servs., Inc. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Atlanta,
713 F.3d 1221 (6th Cir. 1983)5

Jimenez v. Weinberger,
417 U.S. 628 (1974).....24

Johnson v. Whitehead,
647 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2011).....20

Kadel v. Folwell,
446 F. Supp. 3d 1, (M.D.N.C. 2020)11

Korab v. Fink,
797 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2014).....21

L.P. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dept. of Health,
No. 10-cv-1309, 2011 WL 255807 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 27, 2011) 12, 15

Lake v. Reno,
226 F.3d 141 (2d. Cir. 2000).....18

Leibovitz v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,
252 F.3d 179 (2d. Cir. 2001).....5

Lewis v. Thompson,
252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 15, 18, 20, 26

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012).....10

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976).....21

McElrath v. Califano,
615 F.2d 434 (7th Cir. 1980).....26

Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan,
971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020).....3

Miller v. Albright,
523 U.S. 420 (1998).....18

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982).....22

Morales-Santana v. Lynch,
804 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2015).....19

Morton v. United States Virgin Islands,
No. 20-cv-0109, 2020 WL 7872630 (D.V.I. Dec. 31, 2020).....9

Myers v. United States,
647 F.2d 591 (5th Cir. Unit A June 1981)7

Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.,
522 U.S. 479 (1998).....10

Nyquist v. Mauclet,
432 U.S. 1 (1977)13

Perdido v. INS,
420 F.2d 1179 (5th Cir. 1969)15

Pickett v. Brown,
462 U.S. 1 (1983)24

Planned Parenthood of S.C. Inc. v. Rose,
361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004).....2, 8, 9

Phylar v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 18, 23

R.V. v. Mnuchin,
No. 20-cv-1148, 2020 WL 3402300 (D. Md. June 19, 2020)2, 4, 27, 28

Ruiz v. Blum,
549 F. Supp. 871 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)15

Schinasi v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
53 T.C. 382 (1969).....26

Schleifer ex rel. Schleifer v. City of Charlottesville,
159 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 1998).....23

Schneider v. Rusk,
377 U.S. 163 (1964)..... 3, 19

Scholl v. Mnuchin,
No. 20-cv-05309, 2020 WL 6065059 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2020)28

Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Research Grp.,
468 U.S. 841 (1984).....26

Sessions v. Dimaya,
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)29

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) 8, 18, 20, 21

South Carolina v. Regan,
465 U.S. 367 (1984).....7

Tineo v. Attorney Gen. United States of Am.,
937 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2019).....21

Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS,
533 U.S. 53 (2001).....18

United States v. Formige,
659 F.2d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....7

United States v. King,
395 U.S. 1 (1969).....31

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 1, 22

United States v. Williams,
514 U.S. 527 (1995).....7

Vacco v. Quill,
521 U.S. 793 (1997).....11

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 2, 4

W. Va. Ass’n of Cmty. Health Ctrs, Inc. v. Heckler,
734 F.2d 1570 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....4

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 4, 5

Wilson v. Lyng,
856 F.2d 630 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 23, 26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....19

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....19

Other Authorities

8 U.S.C § 1601..... 13, 26

26 U.S.C. § 24.....22

26 U.S.C. § 152.....16

26 U.S.C. § 6428.....passim

26 U.S.C. § 7422.....28

26 U.S.C. § 7701.....25

42 U.S.C. § 405.....12

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 104-651 (1996).....13

Other Authorities

Breana Pitts, *It's Unacceptable, IRS Still Processing Millions Of 2019 Tax Returns*, CBS Boston (Dec. 28, 2020), <https://boston.cbslocal.com/2020/12/28/irs-tax-return-delays-late-refund-checks-2019/>9

Donald. J. Trump, *Special Message from President Trump*, YouTube (Dec. 22, 2020), <https://youtu.be/ABYC7ikFIuY>.....12

Get My Payment Frequently Asked Questions, IRS.gov, <https://web.archive.org/web/20210114053015/https://www.irs.gov/coronavirus/get-my-payment-frequently-asked-questions#collapseCollapsible1610564252889> (Jan. 14, 2021)9
